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I, IC1 NIKKIA WOFFORD, U.S. Navy, the accused in a pending Special Court-Martial before the U.S. Navy-Marine Corps Trial Judiciary’s Northern Judicial Circuit, in exchange for good consideration and after thorough consultation with my civilian defense counsel and military defense counsel, do fully understand and freely and voluntarily enter into this Memorandum of Pre-Trial Agreement (MPA). This MPA outlines the promises made between myself and the Convening Authority, my Commanding Officer. 
PART I: In accordance with this MPA, I agree to the following:

1.  I agree to accept Summary Court-Martial (SCM) and enter pleas of “GUILTY” for the charges and specifications listed below, provided that the Convening Authority agrees to withdraw the pending charges and specifications, with prejudice to the government, referred on 19 July 2010 by Commanding Officer, Recruit Training Command, from the Special Court-Martial.
2.  This MPA constitutes all the conditions and understandings of both the government and myself regarding the pleas I intend to enter in this case.  There are no other agreements, written or otherwise.

3.  I am satisfied with my military defense counsel, LTJG Charles Gough in addition to my civilian defense counsel, Haytham Faraj, in all respects and consider them qualified to represent me.

4.  I am entering into this agreement freely and voluntarily.  Nobody has made any attempt to force or coerce me into making this agreement or into pleading “GUILTY” at Summary Court-Martial.

5.  I have been fully advised by my defense counsel of, and I fully understand and comprehend the meaning and effect of, my “GUILTY” pleas and all attendant effects and consequences.
6.  In consideration for my pleas of “GUILTY”, the Convening Authority agrees to suspend any reduction in rank that I am adjudged at Summary Court-Martial for six months from the date of the adjudged Summary Court-Martial sentence after which date, it will be disapproved. 
7.  In consideration for my pleas of “GUILTY”, the Convening Authority agrees to not initiate administrative separation proceedings based on any of the “GUILTY” pleas I make at Summary Court-Martial. 

8.  The Convening Authority agrees to not initiate administrative separation proceedings against me based on any act, occurrence, or statement which to this date have been alleged or uncovered in the course of the Command’s investigation and/or arising from the circumstances surrounding this MPA.
9.  It is my understanding and that of the Convening Authority that none of the Charges or Specifications to which I am pleading “GUILTY” to or have been charged with require mandatory processing as set forth in MILPERSMAN 1910.  

10.  I understand that I may ask permission to withdraw any of my pleas of “GUILTY” at any time before they are actually accepted at Summary Court-Martial.  I also understand that I may ask to withdraw any of my pleas of “GUILTY” after they have been accepted by the Summary Court-Martial Officer, but before sentence is announced, and the Convening Authority may, at his discretion, permit me to do so.

11.  I understand that this pretrial agreement may become null and void, and the convening authority can withdraw from this agreement, in the event that any of the following occur:

(1) I fail to plead “GUILTY” providently as required by this agreement;

(2) The Summary Court-Martial Officer sets aside any of my pleas of “GUILTY” at Summary Court-Martial or refuses to accept any of my pleas of “GUILTY” at Summary Court-Martial for any reason, including upon my request, before sentence is announced;

(3) I fail to satisfy any material term of this agreement; or
(4) I fail to plead “GUILTY” as required by this agreement at a rehearing should one occur.

12.  I understand that if this agreement becomes null and void, then my offer to plead “GUILTY” and enter into this agreement cannot be used against me in any way in determining whether I am guilty or not guilty of the charges alleged against me at this court-martial or in determining an appropriate sentence.

13.  I understand that should I commit any misconduct after I sign this agreement and at any time, including after the date of Summary Court Martial, (i.e., any act or omission in violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ)), that will constitute a material breach of this agreement and will be the sufficient basis for the Convening Authority to unilaterally withdraw from this agreement, rendering the entire agreement null and void. 
14.  I further understand that if I commit misconduct under the UCMJ after the date of Summary Court-Martial but before the date of the Convening Authority’s action, the Convening Authority may, withdraw from the sentence limitation provisions of this agreement as outlined in Paragraphs 6, 7, and 8.
15. I further understand that if I commit misconduct under the UCMJ after the date of Summary Court-Martial but before the last day of any portion of any period of suspension that I may receive from the Convening Authority’s action, the entire sentence adjudged at my Summary Court-Martial may be approved and imposed upon me.

16.  I further understand that the Convening Authority intends to issue me administrative “Page 13” warning after my successfully pleading “GUILTY” as follows and I will be retained in the naval service.  I understand that if I commit misconduct under the UCMJ after the date of the “Page 13” administrative warning, that same “Page 13” will become null and void and any separation proceedings may be commenced against me for any basis including separation proceedings for the charges and specifications that would have been dismissed pursuant to this agreement.
17. I agree to waive the personal appearance of all out-of-area witnesses and I will not request, at Government expense, the personal presence of any witnesses located more than 100 miles from Naval Station Great Lakes, Illinois, to testify during any phase of the Summary Court-Martial.
18.  I understand that I must provide a detailed Stipulation of Fact sufficient to establish each element of each of the Charges and Specifications listed in Part II of this agreement before I go to a Summary Court-Martial and before the Charges and Specifications pending before a Special Court-Martial will be withdrawn in accordance with Paragraph 1 of this agreement.

PART II:  Charges and Specifications to which I will plead “GUILTY” at Summary Court-Martial with exceptions and substitutions as noted:
	CHARGE
	
	PLEA

	Charge III: 
Spec 2:
	III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 93 – Cruelty and Maltreatment

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, did, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 4 May 2010, was cruel toward Seaman Recruit Kristi L. Heintz, U.S. Navy, a person subject to her orders, by wrongfully communicating to Seaman Recruit Kristi L. Heintz “I will beat the whole division until someone is sent to the hospital,” or words to that effect.
	Guilty.

	Charge III:

Spec 3:
	III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 93 – Cruelty and Maltreatment

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 9 May 2010, was cruel toward Seaman Recruit Jessica L. Staley, U.S. Navy, a person subject to her orders, by wrongfully communicating to Seaman Recruit Jessica L. Staley, “You’re a loser, a bitch, and you’ll never make it in the fleet,” or words to that effect. 
	Guilty, except for the words “Jessica L. Staley” and substituting the words “Jill Vangrinsven.” Guilty, except for the words “you’re a loser, a bitch”; of the excepted words, not guilty. Of the specification as substituted and excepted, Guilty.

	Charge III:
Spec 5:
	III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 93 – Cruelty and Maltreatment

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 15 May 2010, did maltreat Seaman Recruit Kristi L. Heintz, U.S. Navy, a person subject to her orders, by wrongfully ordering Seaman Recruit Kristi L. Heintz, to wake up and get out of bed at approximately 0130 hours.
	Guilty.

	Charge III:
Spec 6:
	III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 93 – Cruelty and Maltreatment

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 15 May 2010, did maltreat Seaman Recruit Samantha Albrecht, U.S. Navy, a person subject to her orders, by wrongfully ordering Seaman Recruit Samantha Albrecht, to wake up and get out of bed at approximately 0130 hours.
	Guilty.

	Charge III: 

Spec 7:
	III: Violation of the UCMJ,Article 93 – Cruelty and Maltreatment

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 15 May 2010, did maltreat Seaman Recruit Jill M. Vangrinsven, U.S. Navy, a person subject to her orders, by wrongfully ordering Seaman Recruit Jill M. Vangrinsven, to wake up and get out of bed at approximately 0130 hours.
	Guilty. 

	Charge III:

Spec 8:
	III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 93 – Cruelty and Maltreatment

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 15 May 2010, did maltreat Fireman Recruit Darci Phillips, U.S. Navy, a person subject to her orders, by not allowing the said Fireman Recruit Darci Phillips to leave to vomit in the head, but wrongfully ordered Fireman Recruit Darci Phillips, to “throw up, puke all over my floor, see what happens,” or words to that effect, thereby causing Fireman Recruit Darci Phillips to swallow her own vomit.
	Guilty. 

	Charge III:

Spec 10:
	III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 93 – Cruelty and Maltreatment

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 25 May 2010, was cruel towards Seaman Recruit Kristi L. Heintz, U.S. Navy, a person subject to her orders, by wrongfully saying to Seaman Recruit Kristi L. Heintz, “Get out of my house, I fucking hate you,” or words to that effect.
	Guilty, except for the words “I fucking hate you”; to the excepted words, Not Guilty; of the specification as excepted, Guilty. 

	Charge VII:


	VII: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134 (Disorderly conduct)

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, was, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 26 May 2010, disorderly by facilitating and dancing with recruits at a recruit dance party in Building 7111, USS ARIZONA, Recruit Training Command, which conduct was to the prejudice of good order and discipline in the armed forces.
	Guilty except for the words “dancing with recruits” substituting therefore the words “dancing around recruits”; of the specification as excepted, Guilty.


	Charge VIII:

Spec 1:
	VIII: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134 (Indecent language)

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, did, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 4 May 2010, orally communicate to Seaman Recruit Ashley D. Brown, U.S. Navy, certain indecent language, to wit: “You can suck my pussy, you must like to swallow. I need to find me some dick. Over graduation I am going to get me some and then you can smell to check if I have been freshly fucked,” or words to that effect.
	Guilty, except for the words “Ashley D. Brown” and substituting with “Jessica Staley”; also excepting “You can suck my pussy, you must like to swallow. I need to find me some dick. Over graduation I am going to get me some and then you can smell to check if I have been freshly fucked” and substituting with “don’t be worried about your boyfriends coming up here; when they come up here, they are all going to be freshly fucked anyway”; to specification as excepted, Guilty. 

	Charge VIII:

Spec 4:
	VIII: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134 (Indecent language)

In that Interior Communications Electrician First Class Nikkia M. Wofford, U.S. Navy, Recruit Training Command, Great Lakes, Illinois, on active duty, did, at Recruit Training Command, on or about 18 May 2010, orally communicate to Seaman Recruit Carrissa Lynn, U.S. Navy, certain indecent language, to wit: “you suck dick,” or words to that effect.
	Guilty, except for the words “Carrissa Lynn” and substituting with “Ashley D. Brown”; of the specification as excepted, Guilty. 



By my signature below I acknowledge that I have read this agreement completely, discussed it with my counsel, understand it in all respects, and am prepared to abide by its terms.
___________    _________________________________________________ Date

     IC1 Nikkia Wofford, USN, Accused

___________
__________________________________________________ 
Date


LTJG Charles Gough, JAGC, USN, Defense Counsel

___________    __________________________________________________

Date


Haytham Faraj, Civilian Defense Counsel

The foregoing Memorandum of Pretrial Agreement is approved.



___________________________
Date:  __________




STEVEN G. BETHKE, CAPT, USN
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